

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

STEPHEN DEARTH, et al.,)	Case No. 2-06-CV-1012
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Judge Frost
)	Magistrate Judge Abel
v.)	
)	
ALBERTO GONZALES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT GONZALES’S MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TRANSFER**

COME NOW the Plaintiffs Stephen Dearth (“Plaintiff Dearth”) and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., (“SAF”) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to the Defendant Alberto Gonzales’s Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, Transfer of Defendant Alberto Gonzales (“Defendant Gonzales”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. NO PART OF THE UNITED STATES CAN EVER BE AN INCONVENIENT FORUM FOR THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT. 5

 II. THIS COURT IS THE PROPER VENUE FOR THE LITIGATION, AS EVENTS AND OMISSIONS GIVING RISE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS HAVE ARISEN WITHIN THIS JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 7

 A. Pre-Enforcement Challenges Under the Declaratory Judgment Act Relate to Previous or Current Events and Omissions, Not Future or Contingent Matters..... 8

 B. Pre-Enforcement Challenges Under the Declaratory Judgment Act Are Properly Heard Wherever Their Underlying Events or Omissions, Relating to the Plaintiffs’ Coerced Compliance, Have Occurred or Are Occurring. 9

 C. Mount Vernon, Ohio Is Within the Southern District of Ohio. 13

 D. As the Law Has Been Enforced Against Plaintiff Dearth Once Already, It Would Be Unnecessary and Futile To Test the Law Again..... 13

 III. DEFENDANT LOCKHART IS A PROPER DEFENDANT IN THIS CASE.. . 15

 IV. DEFENDANT CANNOT SATISFY THE BURDEN REQUIRED TO TRANSFER THE CASE PER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 19

 A. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Entitled To Substantial Deference. 19

 B. Defendant Gonzales’s Motion Fails All Section 1404(a) Factors. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const., art. II 5, 16

U.S. Const., art. III. 8

U.S. Const., amend. VI. 18

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9)..... 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3). 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 1531..... 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 2251..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 115(b)(2). 13

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1391. 2-11, 15, 17-19, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). 19, 20, 21, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 223..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i)(1)(A)..... 3

Cases

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty, 187 U.S. 94 (1902) 17

American Dredging Co. v. Miller, 510 U.S. 443 (1994). 19

Andrade v. Chojnacki, 934 F. Supp. 817 (S.D. Tex. 1996). 12

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002). 11

<u>Bach v. Pataki</u> , 408 F.3d 75 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<u>Bickley v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</u> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ala. 2004).....	23
<u>Carhart v. Gonzales</u> , 413 F.3d 791 (8 th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. granted</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006).....	10
<u>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</u> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	22
<u>Doe I v. Gonzales</u> , 449 F.3d 415 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<u>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.</u> , 448 F.3d 867 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	20
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts</u> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	16
<u>Genesis Ins. Co. v. Alfi</u> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	19, 20
<u>G.S. Willard Co. v. Palmer</u> , 255 U.S. 106 (1921).....	16
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U. S. 507 (2004).....	16
<u>Hanning v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 710 F. Supp. 213 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....	20
<u>Hartke v. FAA</u> , 369 F. Supp. 741 (E.D.N.Y. 1973).....	17
<u>Hobson v. Princeton-New York Investors, Inc.</u> , 799 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	20
<u>Imperial Products, Inc. v. Endura Products, Inc.</u> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 809 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	20, 21
<u>In re Air Disaster</u> , 819 F. Supp. 1352 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	23
<u>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of September 1, 1983</u> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <u>aff'd sub nom, Chan v. Korean Airlines, Ltd.</u> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	23
<u>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	15
<u>Kings Cty. Econ. Cmty. Dev. Ass'n v. Hardin</u> , 333 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Cal. 1971).....	17
<u>Koster v. Am. Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co.</u> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	20
<u>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</u> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	6, 7
<u>Liberation News Serv. v. Eastland</u> , 426 F.2d 1379 (2d Cir. 1970).....	18

<u>Mansfield v. Orr</u> , 545 F. Supp. 118 (D. Md. 1982).	11
<u>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</u> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 764, 166 L. Ed.2d 604 (2007).	8, 9
<u>Moses v. Business Card Express, Inc.</u> , 929 F.2d 1131(6 th Cir. 1991).	21
<u>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Gonzales</u> , 437 F.3d 278 (2 nd Cir. 2006).	10
<u>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</u> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	24, 25
<u>Nolan v. Morgan</u> , 69 F.2d 471 (7 th Cir. 1934).	16
<u>Parker v. District of Columbia</u> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004), on appeal, D.C. Cir. No. 04-7041.	24
<u>Patmore v. Carlson</u> , 392 F. Supp. 737 (E.D. Ill. 1975).	11
<u>People’s Rights Organization v. City of Columbus</u> , 152 F.3d 522 (6 th Cir. 1998).	24, 25
<u>Peteet v. Dow Chemical Co.</u> , 868 F.2d 1428 (5 th Cir. 1989).	20
<u>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</u> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).	19, 20
<u>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Gonzales</u> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9 th Cir. 2006), cert. granted, 126 S. Ct. 2901(2006).	10
<u>Pruess v. Udall</u> , 359 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1965).	24
<u>R.H. Donnelley Corp. v. F.T.C.</u> , 580 F.2d 264 (7 th Cir. 1978).	18
<u>Rasul v. Bush</u> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).	16
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).	11
<u>Schexnider v. McDermott Intern., Inc.</u> , 817 F.2d 1159 (5 th Cir. 1987).	21
<u>Schwarz v. IRS</u> , 998 F. Supp. 201 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).	17
<u>Seegars v. Ashcroft</u> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	25
<u>Stafford v. Briggs</u> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).	3, 5, 6, 7, 21, 22
<u>Tedrow v. A.T. Lewis & Son Dry Goods Co.</u> , 255 U.S. 98 (1921)	16

United States v. Warin, 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976). 24
